

SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 19832
S.C. 19833

DONNA L. SOTO, ADMINISTRATRIX
(ESTATE OF VICTORIA L. SOTO), ET AL.

v.

BUSHMASTER FIREARMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC, A/K/A ET AL.

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

John J. Kennedy, Jr.
Brendan K. Nelligan
KENNEDY, JOHNSON, SCHWAB
& ROBERGE, LLC
555 LONG WHARF DRIVE, 13th FLOOR
NEW HAVEN, CT 06511
TEL. (203) 936-7931
FAX (203) 865-5345
jkennedy@kennedyjohnson.com

Brad S. Karp
H. Christopher Boehning
Amy J. Beaux
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NY 10019-6064
TEL. (212) 373-3000
FAX (212) 757-3990
bkarp@paulweiss.com
cboehning@paulweiss.com
abeaux@paulweiss.com

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Other States’ Interpretations of Similar Laws Are Relevant Authority	2
II. No State with Statutory Standing Language Similar to CUTPA’s Has Imposed a Business Relationship Requirement on Suits by Non-Consumers	3
A. In Thirty-Six Jurisdictions, the Standing-Related Law is Inapposite.....	3
B. Of the Remaining Fourteen Jurisdictions, None Has Held that a Non-Consumer Must Have a Business Relationship with Defendant for Standing Under the Comparable Statute, and in the Six States in which the Courts Have Directly Addressed the Question, They Have Affirmatively Found That No Such Relationship is Required	4
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn. 2d 167 (Wash. 2009) (en banc).....	9
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 818 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 2004).....	9
<i>Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Palm Beach, Inc.</i> , 169 So. 3d 164 (Fla. Dist. App. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Cheremie Services, Inc. v. Shell Deepwater Prod., Inc.</i> , 35 So. 3d 1053 (La. 2010)	5
<i>State v. DeCiccio</i> , 315 Conn. 79 (2014)	2
<i>Del Webb Communities, Inc. v. Partington</i> , 652 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	v
<i>Kirksey v. Overton Pub, Inc.</i> , 804 S.W.2d 68 (Tenn. App. 1990)	5
<i>Macomber v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Corp.</i> , 261 Conn. 620 (2002)	4
<i>Maillet v. ATF-Davidson Co.</i> , 552 N.E.2d 95 (Mass. 1990)	7
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	v
<i>North State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Grp.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 5 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	9
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 204 P.3d 885 (Wash. 2009) (en banc).....	10
<i>Porcell v. Lincoln Wood Prod., Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 617, 2010 WL 1541264 (D.N.M. Mar. 31, 2010).....	5

<i>Prime Ins. Co. v. Imperial Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 So. 3d 670 (La. App. 2014).....	6
<i>New York v. Smoke-Spirits.com, Inc.</i> , 12 N.Y. 616 (N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Thornell v. Seattle Serv. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 184 Wn. 2d 793 (Wash. 2015) (en banc).....	10
<i>Van Dyke v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 448 N.E.2d 357 (Mass. 1983).....	7
<i>Ventres v. Goodspeed Airport, LLC</i> , 275 Conn. 105 (2005).....	1
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms International, LLC</i> , No. FBTCV156048103S, 2016 WL 8115354, (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2016).....	3
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 260 Conn. 219 (2002).....	2
<i>Wheeler v. Sunbelt Tool Co.</i> , 181 Ill. App. 3d 1088 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989).....	5
STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.212.....	6
General Statutes § 42-110b.....	2
General Statutes § 42-110g.....	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 51:1409.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. 93A, § 9 (1973).....	7
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325D.12.....	8
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349(h).....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41.600.....	8
P.A. 79-210, § 1.....	2, 6
Wn. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.86.020.....	9, 10
